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Phone: (408} 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

April 29, 1993
0408MWHE
60006.06
Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: First Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 6041, .

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA) has
prepared this letter report which summarizes the results of first quarter 1993 groundwater
monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor, EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose,
California, at the above-referenced site. The objectives of this quarterly groundwater
monitoring are to evaluate changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient, and
changes in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the local groundwater previously
detected at the site. The field work and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples during
this quarter were performed under the direction of EMCON and included measuring depth-
to-water (DTW) levels, subjectively analyzing groundwater for the presence of petroleum
product, collecting groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory analyses, and directing
a State-certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Field procedures and
acquisition of field data were performed under direction of EMCON; evaluation and
warrant of their field data and field protocols is beyond RESNA's scope of work. RESNA's
scope of work was limited to interpretation of field and laboratory analyses data, which
included evaluating trends in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in the local groundwater,
the groundwater gradient, and flow direction beneath the site,

The operating ARCO Station 6041 is located at the northern corner of the intersection of
Village Parkway and Amador Valley Boulevard in a commercial and residential area at 7249
Village Parkway, in Dublin, California. The site location is shown on the Site Vicinity Map,
Plate 1.
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Results of previous environmental investigations at the site are summarized in the reports
listed in the References section. The location of the groundwater monitoring wells, borings,
and pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

DTW levels were measured in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 by
EMCON field personnel on January 15, February 10, and March 29, 1993. At the request
of Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) the
February monitoring of the wells at the ARCO site was coordinated with monitoring by
other consultants of the wells at three other sites located at the intersection of Village
Parkway and Amador Boulevard (BP, former Shell, and Unocal Stations) to obtain more
complete data for gradient evaluation. Quarterly sampling was performed by EMCON field
personnel on February 10, 1992. The results of EMCON’s field work on the site, including
DTW levels and subjective analyses for the presence of product in the groundwater in onsite
wells are presented on EMCON'’s Field Reports, and EMCON’s Summary of Groundwater
Monitoring Data. These data are included in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
of product in the groundwater from wells at the subject site for this and previous quarters
are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. DTW levels,
wellhead elevations and groundwater elevations for groundwater monitoring wells at BP,
former Shell, and Unocal Stations are reported in Table 2, Groundwater Monitoring Data -
BP, Former Shell, and Unocal Stations. Evidence of product or sheen was not observed
during this quarter in any of the wells at the ARCO site (see EMCON’s Field Reports,
Appendix A). The average groundwater gradient, interpreted from EMCON’s DTW levels
for Jannary, February, and March 1993, was generally less than 0.01 ft/ft. The flow
direction fluctuated from the east-southeast in January and February, to southeast in March.
DTW measurements obtained on February 10, 1993, from wells located at BP, former Shell,
and Unocal Stations were used to evaluate the gradient in the vicinity of ARCO Station
6041. The average gradient in the vicinity of ARCO Station on February 10, 1993, was
approximately 0.01 ft/ft toward east-southeast. This interpreted gradient is generally
consistent with regional gradient direction. Plates 3 through 6, Groundwater Gradient
Maps, are graphic interpretations of the groundwater elevations measured on January 15,
February 10, and March 29, 1993. Plates 3 through 5 depict the groundwater gradient at
the ARCO site, and Plate 6 depicts the groundwater gradient in the vicinity of the ARCO
site.
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Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 were purged and sampled by EMCON
field personnel on February 10, 1993. EMCON’s water sample field data sheets are
included in Appendix A. Purge water generated during purging and sampling of the
monitoring wells was transported to Gibson Environmental in Redwood City, California for
recycling.

Laboratory Methods and Analyses

Water samples collected from the wells MW-1 through MW-6 were analyzed by Columbia
Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste Testing
Laboratory Certification No. 1426), and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using
modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/California DHS
LUFT Methods. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are shown on
Plate 7, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater; and Plate 8, Benzene Concentrations in
Groundwater. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analyses Reports are
included in Appendix A. Groundwater analytical results from this and previous quarters are
summarized in Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples.

Since the last quarter, concentrations of TPHg and BTEX remained nondetectable in wells
MW-4 through MW-6, decreased in MW-3, and increased in MW-1 and MW-2.

Conclusions

Groundwater in the shallow aquifer beneath the southern and southwestern portions of the
site has been impacted by gasoline hydrocarbons. The lateral extent of gasoline
hydrocarbons in the groundwater appears to have been delineated to less than 50 ppb of
TPHg beneath the northwestern, northern and northeastern portions of the site,
downgradient and crossgradient of the existing tanks and service islands. Based on our
limited review of groundwater monitoring data from sites situated adjacent to and across
from the ARCO site (Unocal, BP, and former Shell) it appears that the local groundwater
has been impacted by gasoline sources from several sites situated upgradient and
crossgradient of the ARCO site. Therefore, it appears that other responsible parties in the
vicinity and upgradient of the ARCO site should be responsible for evaluating the presence
of gasoline hydrocarbons offsite.
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It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Enclosures:

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Barbara Sieminski
Assistant Project Geologist

Eorm

v; JameS L. Nelson
/Certified Engineering
Geologist 1463

JAMES LEWIS
NELSON

References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, January 15, 1993

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, February 10, 1993

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, March 29, 1993

Plate 6, Areal Groundwater Gradient Map, February 10, 1993

Plate 7, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, February 10, 1993
Plate 8, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, February 10, 1993

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data; BP, Former Shell, and
Unocal Stations

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports, Summary of Groundwater Monitoring
Data, Certified Analytical Reports with Chain of Custody,
Water Sample Field Data Sheets
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California

(Page 1 of 2)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
09-20-91 336.56 11.20 32536 None
10-22-91 1148 325.08 None
11-27-91 11.27 325.29 None
12-16-91 1155 325.01 None
01-18-92 11.37 325.19 None
02-21-92 2.13 32743 None
03-16-92 8.70 326.86 None
(4-24-92 10.20 326.36 None
05-15-92 1046 326.10 None
06-09-92 10.73 325.83 None
07-28-92 1.4 325.52 None
08-24-92 1132 325.24 None
09-09-92 1154 325.02 Nene
10-26-92 11.50 324.76 None
11-10-92 11.74 324.84 None
12-14-92 10.77 2579 None
01-15-93 BEB8 327.68 None
02-10-93 9.66 326.90 None
03-29-93 831 328.2% None
MW-2
09-20-91 33480 9.22 325.58 None
10-22-91 9.66 325.14 None
11-27-91 9.48 325.32 None
12-16-91 9.76 325.04 None
01-18-92 947 32533 None
02-21-92 7.62 327.18 None
(03-16-92 784 326.96 None
04-24-62 334 326.46 None
05-15-92 8.62 326.18 None
06-09-92 858 325.92 None
07-28-92 938 32542 None
08-24-92 981 324.99 None
(9-09-92 992 32488 None
10-26-92 10.13 324.67 None
11-10-92 10.12 324.68 None
12-14.92 B399 32581 . None
01-15-93 7.20 327.60 None
02-10-93 7.30 32750 None
03-29-93 6.60 328.20 None

See notes on Page 2 of 2
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California

(Page 2 of 2)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW.3
09-20-91 33553 10.16 32537 None
10-22-91 1048 325.05 None
11-27-91 1017 325.36 None
12-16-91 10.25 325.28 None
(01-18.92 101 32482 None
02-21-92 B.68 326.85 None
03-16-92 891 326.62 None
04-24-92 9,14 32639 None
05-15-92 0954 325.99 None
06-09-92 9.72 32581 None
07-28-92 10.15 325.38 None
08-24-92 10.42 325.11 None
09-09-92 1053 325.00 None
10-26-92 1092 324.61 None
11-10-92 10.72 12481 None
12-14-92 9278 32575 None
01-15-93 7.66 32787 None
02-10-93 7.87 327.66 None
03-29-93 7.35 328.18 None
MW-4
11-10-92 334.22 9.58 324.64 None
12-14-92 B.72 321550 None
01-1593 127 326.95 MNone
02-10-93 6.80 32742 None
03-29-93 6.29 327.93 None
MW-5
11-10-92 335.87 11.02 324.85 None
12-14-92 1017 325.70 None
01-15-93 8.14 327.73 None
02-10-93 8.00 32787 None
13-29-93 752 328.35 None
MW-6
11-10-92 33584 11.03 32481 None
12-14-92 10.03 325.81 None
01-15-93 T.64 328.20 None
(02-10-93 8.22 327.62 None
03-29-53 159 328.25 None

Measurements in feet,
Wells MW-1 through MW-3 surveyed on October 11, 1991. Welis MW4 through MW-6 surveyed on November 12, 1992, Datum
is City of Dublin = (USGS)
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 11116, 7197 Village Farkway,
Farmer Shell Station, 7194 Amador Velley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 1 of 3)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
BP Station 1116
MW-1
11-10-92 335.17 10.67 32450
02-10-93 525 329.92
MW-2
11-10-92 33458 10.27 32431
02-10-93 6.46 32812
MW-3
11-10-92 335.13 10.78 32435
(2-10-33 7.16 32797
AW4
11-10-92 33341 9.10 324.31
G2-10-93 Well destroyed
AW-5
11-10-92 381 10.27 32454
02-10-93 729 327.52
AW-H
11-10-92 33490 10,10 32480
02-10-93 7.13 32777
Former Shell Station
MW-1
11-10-92 334.83 10.04 32479
02-10-93 724 32759
MW-2
11-16-92 336.96 12.05 3249
02-10-93 9.28 327.68
MW-3
11-10-92 338,93 11.84 327.09
02-10-93 8.82 330.11

See Notes on Page 3 of 3.
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

BP Station 11116, 7197 Village Parkway,

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and UNQCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,

Dublin, California

(Page 2 0of 3)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
Former Shell Station cont.
MWwW4
11-10-92 337.14 12.12 325.02
02-10-93 940 327.74
MW-5
11-10-92 334.56 9.65 325.31
02-10-93 7.97 326.99
MW-6
11-10-92 33542 1056 324.86
02-10-93 765 2177
MW-7
11-10-92 33323 882 32441
02-10-93 6.06 717
Mw-g
11-10-92 335.80 1041 325.39
02-10-93 135 32845
MW-9
11-10-92 33457 961 324.96
02-10-93 7.20 327137
MW-11
11-10-92 334.20 947 324.73
02-10-93 6.79 32741
MW-12
11-10-92 332.53 £32 3243
02-10-93 6.75 32578

See Notes on Page 3 of 3.




— RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 29, 1993
ARCO Station 6041, Dublin, CA 60006.06

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 11116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Bouievard,
and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valiey Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 3 of 3)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
Former Shell Station cont.
MW-13
11-10-92 335.64 10.69 32495
02-10-93 749 32815
UNQCAL Station
MW-1
11-10-92 336,72 11.97 324.75
02-10-93 8.63 328.09
MW.2
11-10-92 337.36 12.15 325.21
02-10-93 B.81 32855
MW-3
11-10-92 33753 12.33 325.20
02-10-93 B.95 32858
Mw4
11-10-92 337.00 12.32 324.68
02-10-93 £.94 328.06

Measurements in feet.
Depth-to-water and wellhead elevation data obtained from Alisto Engineering Group.
Datum is City of Dublin = (USGS}




—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 29, 1993
ARCO Station 6041, Dublin, CA 60006.06

TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Station 6041
Dwublin, California

Well Ethyl- Total
Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylencs
MWw-1
09-20-91 410 28 36 43 Y
12-16-91 840 50 50 39 12
03-16-92 780 22 12 45 22
06-09-92 700 88 15 16 18
09-09-92 400 54 84 4.6 6.7
11-10-92 2,800 93 36 190 3%
02-10-93 9,700 - 180 100 450 740
MW-2
09-20-91 130 6.6 0.9 14 15
12-16-91 83 0.96 <030 <0.30 <0.30
03-16-92 430 130 <25* 37 50
06-09-92 120 3.7 <0.5 5.7 <0.5
09-409-92 <50 <05 <035 <05 <035
11-10-92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
02-10-93 740 110 <§5* 3s <5*
MW-3
09-20-91 990 50 100 1 200
12-16-91 1,000 180 51 23 43
03-16-92 430 86 <1.0* 22 34
06-09-52 1,800 290 24 49 17
09-09-92 2,600 550 <5* 120 12
11-10-92 1,100 280 <5* 100 <5*
02-10-93 980 190 <3* 52 <5*
MW-4
11-10-92 <50 <035 <05 <05 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <035
MW-5
11-10-92 <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
MW-6
11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MCL — 1 —_ 580 1,750
DWAL — - 100 - —

Results in parts per billion (ppb)
Benzene, tolucne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Methods.

TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Methods).
MCL: Maximum contaminant level in drinking watezr (DHS, October 1990)
DWAL: Department of Health Services Recommended Drinking Water Action Level (DHS, October 1990).
.

Raised method reporting limit duc to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution, as reported by Columbia
Analytical Services, Inc.




APPENDIX A

EMCON’S FIELD REPORTS,
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA,
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aae) EMCON Associates

w 1938 Junchion Avenue = San Jose Canforma 35131-2102 « (408) 453-0719 « “ox {408} 453-0452

Mot

Date March 41993

Project 0G70-035.01

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
6 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclosed are the data from the first quarter 1993 monitoring event at ARCO

service station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with applicable regulatory
idelineg. Pl call if yvou have an ions: {408) 453-22

Jim Butera M

o

Reviewed by

A ffG T

Rc/nbert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.




" FIELD REPORT

PROJECT # : 0G70-035.01 STATION ADDRESS ; 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA DATE: ./-1u -3
ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN : i\ ( atlic,.¢ DAY : [Dednt bl
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal Securs | Gasket Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feel) (fest) (fest) (feel) (fest)
1 MW-4 Coed | Yey ol 131549 S0 f: Lo %o PN IO [~ S
2 | MwWs |oocd [0y Jeed Jasilen | S0 | B0 | wd Lo \ 1y |
3 MW-6 |¢ cos | Yo (l;g‘l 2044 (e (i\]] g 2.2 b o | ‘5 ¥ lwate, 1.7 Dot
~ ' J no i ' o > o Lot o = Locie,
4 MW-2 1o TYey Jeped Brock oo 77 30 130 U [ SX /40 ondegy v RBo s
3 = '
5 1 MW-1 [eod [ Y feoud 1256 jepoe Uete |G GL ME p (s 15 —
6 | MW-3 leod [V feend [2249 L)n\'_‘ul 1.¥Y7 F5Y e A (el (e -

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1
AN



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
First Quarter 1993
ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
micrograms per liter (ng/l) or parts per billion (ppb)

Well ID Depth  Floating TPH!
and To Product as Ethyl- Total
Sample Sampling Water  Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Depth Date (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1{17) 02/10/93 9.66 ND.2 9,700. 180, 100. 450, 740,
MW-2(14) 02/10/93 7.30 ND. 740. 110. <5, 35. <5,
MW-3(14) 02/10/93 7.87 ND. 980, 190. <5. 52. 5.
MW-4(14) ‘02!10/93 6.80 ND. <50, <0(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5(17) 02/10/93 8.00 ND. <50. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6(15) 02/10/93 8.22 ND. <50. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
FB-12 02/10/93 NA 4 NA. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
2, ND. = Not detecied

3. FB. = Field blank

4. NA. = Not applicable




2\ Analytical
) Serviceg~

February 26, 1993 Service Request No. $J93-0188

.im Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01
ARCO Facility No. 6041

Dear Mr. Butera:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on February 10,
1993. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number SJ93-0188.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfuily submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

/@w }W“’M'P—\ Consthot me {gw

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/kt

1

65131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 4A08/437-93546



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 02/10/93
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: S5J93-01288
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasaline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

ua/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (17} MW-2 (14) MW-3 (14}

Date Analyzed: 02/23/93 02/24/83 02/24/93
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 180. 110. 190.
Toluene 0.5 100. <h, * <h, *
Ethylbenzene 0.5 480. 35, 52.
Total Xylenes 0.5 740. <h, * 5.
TPH as Gasoline 50 9,700, 740. 980,
TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

T
~

Approved by: ,@W@W%L Date: %)’va’y Zé /?f_?)

2
A Bt e e & [mem Califoria 95131 « Telephone 408/437-2400 o Fax 408/437.93536



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 02/10/33
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: SJ93-0188
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

ua/L {ppb)

Sample Name: MW-4 (14) MW-6 (17) MW-6 {15}

Date Analyzed: 02/22/93 * 02/22/93 * 02/22/93 *
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on February 22, 1993. However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is February 23, 1993.

Approved by: %@M #’fm";}/g?\ Date: %'[’ M’/&/ Zé, / ? B

3
e M e e mifmrnin @R431 * Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 02/10/93
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: $J93-0188
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

ug/l {ppb)

Sample Name: FB-1 Method Blank Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 02/22/93 * 02/22/93 02/23/93
Analyte MRBL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethyibenzene 0.b ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 850 ND ND ND

TPH Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit :

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

b This sample was part of the analytical batch started on February 22, 1893. However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is February 23, 1933.

Approved by: /—ea“ Wﬂ/“ﬂ/% Date: %Mf/l/ Z,é;, /ﬁj‘g

4
T e ke R A A 8 TalamEane 405/437'2400 » Fax 408/437'9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 02/10/93
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: SJ93-0188
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

8TEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 02/24/93
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene .5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND
TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Aporoved by: @UVW% ome: _Hhreary 26 /073

5
PV YR - L P ol i & Cmn |mem Califarnia 95134 ¢ Telephone 40&/437"2400 s Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates

Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01
ARCO Facility No. 6041

QA/QC Report

Date Received: 02/10/93
Service Request No.: SJ393-0188

initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 02/22/93
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 253. 101, 85-115
Toluene 250, 284, 114. 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250, 284, 114. 85-1156
Total Xylenes 750, 840. 112, 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500, 2,467. Q9, 90-110
Date Analyzed: 02/23/23
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 244, 97. 85-115
Toluene 250, 265. 106. 85-115
Ethyibenzene 250. 263. 105, 85-115
Total Xylenes 750. 789. 105, 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,511. 100. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by: WUWMI/”% Date:
- / 172N

Hhnwy 26,(673

L em i dimT M AT s Paw ARATANT ONRA



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Reponrt

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:

Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.:

ARCO Facility No. 6041

Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms

Date Analyzed: 02/24/93

True Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
Benzene 250. 215, 86.
Toluene 250, 234, 94,
Ethylbenzene 250, 234. 94,
Total Xylenes 7580. 689. 92,
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,593. 104.

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

02/10/93
5J93-0188

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

85-115
85-115
85-115
85-11%

90-110

Approved by: %@M{ Wﬂ?/”’é;\ Date: %éMr{\/ Zé/f/g

8

L e b amEAIAAT AR e Faw 40087437 -9356
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client; EMCON Associates Date Received: 02/10/83
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: $J93-0188
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Sample Name Date Analyzed Parcent Recovery
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluens
MwW-1 {17} 02/23/93 103.
MW-2 (14) 02/24/93 100.
MW-3 {14) 02/24/93 a9,
MWwW-4 (14) 02/22/93 86.
MW-5 {17) 02/22/93 91.
MW-6 (15) 02/22/83 90,
FB-1 02/22/93 33.
MW-1 (17) MS 02/23/93 72.
MW-1 (17) DMS 02/23/93 100.
Method Blank 02/22/93 2.
Method Blank 02/23/93 95.
Mathod Blank 02/24/93 88.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH  Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons

Approved by: /(@%UWM\ Date: %ﬂ’m}/ Zé/ﬁb

9

o . arand e Talephone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-92356
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Client:
Project:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

aA/QC Report
EMCON Associates Date Received:
EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.:
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sampie Matrix:

Matrix Spike/Dupiicate Matrix Spike Summary

02/10/33
§J93-0188
Water

BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
4gil. {ppb)
Sample Name: MW-1 (17}
Dats Analyzed: 02/23/93
Percent Recovery
Spike CAS
Spike Sample Result Acceptance

Analvte Level Resuit MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
Benzene 500. 181. 685. 708. 101. 105, 38-150
Toluene 500. 99.7 629. 863. 106. 113. 46-148
Ethylbenzens 500. 448, 1,030. 1,080, 116, 122, 32-180

Approved by: @Hmf;ﬂé\ Date: %W/V Zé; / ? ;B

10
e e aEAfd e Talamkema ARIANT.24A00 o Fax 408/437-9356



N N s !A-‘—'-__-__-—- RN -_-——--—-—-—~-——-—-_1
ARCO Products Company <3 Task Order No. FMcEC- gl ~/ Chain of Custody

Dvision of AtlanicRichlieldCompany

weorsaivre oyl |G ADIN o™ Jim_ Burfl R
0w feryle Chuitre RS 23 [ §530UT |, V532 e

Consullanl name BZL ([OA/ ﬁi,;gc C}ﬂ /c’; ;E:::z:anlj /?3.8 J/ﬂc %}OM M(,t’ .%(/{A- JO_C,-‘ _ 2 7 o 7 7

\

o=

AS
Aoydia

1205
[2449
v 1414

s JAdd &
s pist) iy %
Zf 13142

) 1|2  Method of shipmant
Matrix Preservation o = | €
: @ @ &é oy] U % 33[91 éL{J ] Ql W/Q@V
. o o E nE | s @ e . =0
o 4 sl gNE |32 2|z gl 2|ERED wil/
® 6 £ Soil | water | Other | Ice Acid £ £ S{EB|E o] =1 2| 3| 58| O30 (888
e | e ¢ SN T IR R AR RIS o) oehvel
@ 3 o b7 7] B2 | SE ES|EEE| & ] I I s
Spepiai detection
wriaf) iy # HC ) (21943 v * Hmeporne
—— o
w42 4] 2 [ 512 X Dicr bl
wiu 5141 )61 % )35° X
#w tf(? a.]*)_}_\—‘ 2~ 7 “‘_‘)l A Special QA/QC
A
.S

RN AT S SV
D [ | [

o il e/
UoW’s

Q6035 -0/

Lab number o aa

S

Turnasround Wime

Priority Rush
1 Business Day (1

Condition of sample: //y Temperalure received: (m/ Aush
. ¥

'EJ;E.E.;TE& by sarhpler ){/ 2, T Dale Time | Received by 2 Business Days Il
- . ; i ). 6}, ¢ = e
/ e f, Ll ,/40-*- 206775 /;; 2 o I | Expedited
Relifquished by / Date ime | Receved by § Business Days Ll
“ﬁe-ﬁhnqmshed oy Date Time | Received by lgporajbry ’/(v Dale Time ?:)agﬁ::ess Dave kf
[ /g1l = 2 — gy /5 50 /

L / o

I | aberatory: Canany onny — ARCO Environmenlal Engineenng, Pink copy — Consullant e



o\ WATER SAMPLE FiELL DATA
@ PROJECT NO: (75 45 o] SAMPLE {0:
EMQOQ PURGED 8Y: AL (o llcdu CLIENT NAME:

SAMPLED BY: 11\ Collgeys LOCATION:

A Surface Water

TYPE: Ground Water

Treatment Effluent —_  Cther

HEY ., e wel ¥

SHEET
LAY
ARy g fog/

A"_‘h!lf" .

FIELD GC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):

cASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 _4 4.5 e Othet— —
QEETH TO WATER (feet): __ 9. (5 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _'5.3%
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): .| 1D ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gat): __ 5 ¢/
DATE PURGED: 2. 10-93 Start (2400 Hr) _I~cA  End (2400 Hr) 7
DATE SAMPLED; A-1C 2 Start (2400 HP) _Loll2 ——  End(2400Hpy L2024
TIME VOLUME pH ELC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gaL) {units} (wnhosfem@ 25° C) (°F} (visuai) (visual}
[Lig S 5 0 AR 33C (el & 01 Heaw
| el £eCh aréia. AWEN 2250 13 ta Ly
D. O. (epm): K& opoR: Shicns LK A iCRA
(COBALTO-100) (NTUO-200)
F B

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING SQUIPMENT
— 2" Slagder Pump — Bailer (Teflonid) e 2 Slagder Fump e Bailer { Teflon'®)
— Canm’fugal Pump < Bailer (PVC) = DOL Sampier —— Baier (Stainless Steel)
—  Submarsible Pump ‘— Bailer (Slaintess Stesi) —  Dlpper = Submersible Pump
e Well Wizard™ w—  Decicated — Wil WiZArd™ — Dedicated
Other: Othes:
ﬂ - ck Prs
WELL INTEGRITY : L0 LOCK #: ==
AEMARKS : LIRSl 00 LoD rf Piiigouec
,ﬂ.!l e P D Jal%cr],
b]
(!
Meter Calibration: Date: 272 -93  Time: Meter Serial #: 44572 Temperature °F: ———
‘(EC 1000 / ) (DI Y (pH 7 / } {(pH 10 / ) (pH 4 —
Location of pnwicsu:s7 caiibration: _/ s = 7
;l S . -
P /’; " // Sl p I
e “\ { ) -, . /’ mp——
LSIgnature:, ’%/ e JQ f . /// d Reviewed By: - Page _— Of -




feag) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ °7
@ PRQUECT NO: /(71 -3 o/ SAMPLEID: 27,/ 2
E}}EEQE‘! PURGED BY: 7 /. /e CLIENTNAME: A&7 0 = fnsyy
A A s
SAMPLED BY: 7. (finjlrces LOCATION: Lujs ov v
TYPE: Ground Water _/L Surface Water Treatment Effluent ——— Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2. ___ 3 : 4_X 45 - 6 —— Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) . AL VOLUME IN CASING  (gal): L) ]
DEPTH TO WATER (feet)y: ./ 30 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ 1312
DEFPTH OF WELL (feet): L4 D ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): | 5.2
) SR ; j
DATE BURGED: _X- /0 &2 Start (2400 Hr) L2354 End(2400Hy L2+
DATE SAMPLED: A2/0 2% Start (2400 Hr) L3LC — End(2400Hn) (3:2
TIME VCLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCH TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {ga.} {units) (nmhosicm@ 257 C) °F {visual) (visual)
/259 Ly & 1] LY. il 2 £l dy Heav
| ho 9.0 722 Licyo L5 4 R 5
[3es (55 U3 Huyc [ (] X
D.0. (ppm): L opoR: _Aoke el
(COBALT 0 - 100} (NTU 0 - 200)
fELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, XDUP-1}: 14
N PMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Siaader Pump —  Bailer (Taflond) —— 2* Blacdsr Pump -—’-( Bailer (Teflon&)
—_— Centitugat Pump A Baier (PVC) — 0ODL Sampief — Bailar (Stainiess Staei)
—— Submersible Pump ' Bailer (Stainiass Sleed) v Olpper —— Submersibla Pump
— Well WiZarg™ = Dedicated — Well WiZzard™ = Dedicated
Qthsr: Other:

WELL INTEGRITY :

K cod

21 Crerpl 2z

LOCK 81 S22

REMARKS :

Mater Serial #: L/$72

Temperature °F ——

Mater Calibration: Date:’iif_ Time:
) (pH 10 !

) (pHd

{ EC 1000 / ) (D Y(pH7 /

Locaticn of previous calibration: P20

// -~
//f/’/'i/ ‘/Q /// Reviewed By: |

Page —— Of ———

Signature:




WATER SAMPLE

PHOJE‘:T NQ: [m! {,-) _7,*\ - 3

el

&

EMCON

ASSCOCIATES

PURGED BY: 77 -/  su b

FIELD DATA Sitl

SAMPLE 1D
CLIENT NAME:

AT

Afs e =

404/

SAMPLED BY: 27 {/”//ﬁ & ( LOCA“ON: &4"——,‘7 A;J Il [
TYPE. Ground Water X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther
GASING DIAMETER (inches):  2___ 3. 4.X 45— 66— Other
CASING ELEVATICN (feet/MSL) : 4o VOLUME IN CASING  (gai.): —. 35
EPTH TO WATER (feet): — / §7 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _t 5.9
OEPTH OF WELL (feety: =l (o ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gat): __ 5.

DATE PURGED: £ /0 - 72
NATE SAMPLED: = /0 52

Start (2400 Hr) L2239
Start (2400 Hn 1205

End (2400 Hr)

[ |

End (2400 Hr) 35w |

i IPMENT

FIELD GC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XQUP-1):

TiME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMFERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gar.} {units) {umhosicm @ 257 C) (°F {visuai) {visual)
[.1,‘-! i Y .15 2[1@0 /rg": ~ _Clt‘:l_ré\J Hﬂ.llvu’
155—{) 'v'?’(_'%-\_r\r('p _-,7\ QSC‘IC‘ L%‘ Li 1 A
D. 0. (ppm): L opoR: ALK G R
(CCBALTO-100) (NTUO-200)

SAMPLING SQUIPMENT

A £

—— 2" Blagder Pump —  Bailer (Teflon&) —— 2" Sladdar Fump ~ Baiier {Taflon'®)

—  Centrifugal Pump -L Bailer (PVC) ———  DDL Sampter ——  Saiier (Stainiass Sleai)

—  Submersible Pump ‘- Bailar (Stainiass Steel) —  Dipper — Submersible Pump

Well Wizard™ — Dedicated — Well \Wizarg™ - Dedicated
QOther: Other:
(i d -
WELL INTEGRITY : Ak LOCK #: 23 7
HE}AAHKS‘ P k—.lLL'! ﬂgL ‘Sﬁﬁ' ("Al!ﬂ'.‘v\cl
' -
AR C p(-\ Laleen
Meter Calibration: Date: Z-/L" 73 Time: Meter Serial #: 7512 Temperatura °F: _———

\
Fi

(EC 1000 / y (DI )(pHT / } {(pH 10 / ] (pH 4 S
Location cf previous cahbrauon /’/’w -_
/ /P S : . . /'I" d__" ~
| Signature:- %/ _:\ /(/ Reviewed By: —— Page o ——




PROJECT NQ:
PURGED BY:

&

ASSOCIATES

SAMPLED BY: . /allccan

Ground Water _X

WATER SAMPLE FELD DATA SHEET

Dl T C3s ]

B - -y
WL Gny wed Tt

SAMPLE iD: - LS

il (:lﬂ H(Cn(

CLIENTNAME: Z£78 = 400 &/

J -
LocaTioN: A rji (A

Treatment Effluent ——— Cther

TYPE Surface Water
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3__ 4.2 45  6___ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): A VOLUME N CASING (gal): Z =3
DEFTH TO WATER (feet): Lt 1¢ CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _/5 09
DEPTH OF WELL (feety: 119 ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): _tai
DATE SURGED: /092 Start (2400 Hy) LLLL — End (2400 Hr) [/12</
OATE SAMPLED; Z/io? Start (2400 Hy) /29 End(2400Hy L3
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBICITY
(2400 ) {gal.) (uruts) (wmhosicm@ 25° C) {(°F {visual) (visual)
11 L0 62 (Ll dC {2 &l Claody \-leas v
TN /UJ 1L {ju'!f; [(‘—]{ t N
[/ (efnp S0 e ifk"é)fll'f? [u¢ 'y ty
D. 0. (ppm): LA ODOR: _MNoUs L .24
(COBALTO-100) (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): i
PURGING EQUIPMENT: MP ECUIPMENT
— 2 Sladdar Pump ——  Bajer (Teflon&} —— 2* Blagger Pump —/(- Bailar (Teflon®)
— Cenmfugat Fump —L Baer (PVC) —— DDL Sampler = Bailer (Stainiess Stesl)
—— Submersible Pump ‘m— Bailer (Staintess Stes!) e Olpper —  Submersible Pump
Qther: Other:
/7 / e
WELL INTEGRITY : 00d P
HE}‘AAHKS‘ T | s L 12 AR
S S Ampl o 7

|

Matar Calibration: Date:

,2_.'/6" e E

Time: / / .f’ 4 Meter Serial #: </ ¢ 7L Temperature °F: ‘iq_a__- =

_ 7 , .
V(pHT L3¢ 1 ZhC )y (pH 10022 RN LY S p—

(EC 1000 /2Ag_//LeL’ ) (Ol
¥ oG
Locatien of previous calibratian:

Signature:/~

A
~ i H l\ . ! :, .
LIS @ i Em T

J £ S
Reviewed By: . Pzge of Z—




(egt) WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET
@ PRQJECT NC: oo d0-onsaiol SAMPLEID: _27ec. 5

EMCON  PuRGEDBY: 7). s iless CLIENTNAME Ao (o]
SAMPLED 8Y: &1 faliecsy tocaTon: & & A

Treatment Effluent —e— Other

TYPE: Ground Water —{_  Surface Water

CASING OIAMETER (inches):  2___ q__ 4_A 45 86— Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : L7 ' VOLUME INCASING  (gal): e
DESTH TO WATER (feet): S 0O CALCULATED PURGE (gal): LY H2
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 1 1 Y ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): _i ¥ =5~
DATE PURGED: /L 75 Start (2400 Hr) 4S5 — End (2400 Hry LS
DATE SAMPLED: 2 /¢ 72 Start (2400 Hy J£L5 End (2400 Hry /22 =
TIME VCLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) {ga.) {untts) (umhos/em@ 257 C) {*F (Visua) {visuai)
154 L0 RED) L350 (37 Lslogesdy NIT R
REE 1 Z2.¢ 112 5426 (5] Clendipoe _Heaw o
LA | ¥ 5 100o Su 20U (5 7 Clol v Pen  _deney
D. 0. (ppm): il ODCR: _Aoanst L T
(COBALTO-100) (NTU G- 200)
AELD GC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): f L
PUBGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFPMENT
—— 2* Slagdar Pump —  Bailer (Teflond) — 2 Blaader Fump —’K- Baiter (Teflond)
———  Cantrifugal Pump A Baiier (PVC) — QDL Sampler —— Baier (Stainless Steel)
—— Submersible Pump ‘e Bailer (Stamless Staet) —  Dipper = Submersible Pump
— el Wizard™ — (edicateg — Wail Wizarg™ -—  Dedicated
QOther: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: ﬁf‘t‘ d LOCK #: S5 %
REMARKS : —Lb Sawply daice
Meter Calibration: Date: 2-10- %> Time: __ Meter Serial # _ 747 Temperature °F ————
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y (pH 7 / ) (pH 10 ! ) (pH s | —
Locaticn of previous calibration: ___/A7LL - =/

" I 1 e L
L/ g él g:/ é"-“fr‘" Reviewed By: Vil Page - Of ———

. )
Signature:




()  WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET

uﬂ PROJECT NO: ofgzu-o3a ol SAMPLE ID: 274t -

EMCON PURGED BY: 227 flu/lecod CLENTNAME: _AR(0 3 (o)
SAMPLED BY: 727 Coi))icos LOCATION: Nt ¢ n
LR
TYPE: Ground Water ._.i_ Surface Water Treatment Efftuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches):  2__ 3___ 4__A 45 6 Othefem— —
CASING ELEVATION (feeUMSL): — o VOLUME INCASING (gal): 1 95
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): %22 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): LS. ¥5
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 15 ¥ ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): A A
DATE PURGED: _Z-10- 973 Start (2400 Hn) 42271 End(2400Hr) L3¢
DATE SAMPLED: _A-10°9% Start 2400 Hry L2 & End(2400mn [2YY
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) funits) {(umhostemn@ 25 C) (°F) (visuai) {visual)
1230 A O ) 649 1120 i’ 7.4 BRow A \Henvy
/233 0.0 7 ke 7210 L&) z z
kivE RaWs 111 7180 73'a [ i
D. 0. (ppm): oA ODOR: __AJGLE. A7 o AT
(COBALTGQ-100)  (NTU - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): .97
PUBGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2 Sladdar Pump - Sailer (Teflond) —  2* Bladder Pump -& Baiier { Teflon®)
—— Centrifugal Pump —L Bailer {FVC) ——  DODL Sampier = Bailer {Stainiess Stest]
—  Submersibla Pump ‘wmuew  Bailer (Stainiess Steel) —— Olppe = Submersible Pump
Other: Qther:
WELL INTEGRITY : /fmc/ LocK #: 2259
REMARKS : ﬁ// ~¢/7/’?’7/ﬁ[! //-?//'}, Y
Matar Calibration: Da‘se:w_ Tima: Mater Serial & Z'/ §7‘2 Temperature °F! ——
( EC 1000 } (DI (pH? / ) (pH 10 ! ) (pH4 S

Location of prevuous calibratio VoL
KE / ‘ 2 ¢‘i' f =
Sagnaturey Reviewed By: — Page ———— % ——
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SSOCIATES
Consyltants i Wwasles Date Jan uary 25. 1993

‘Aanagemeant ang

Eaviranmertar Conlrol P]’Oject 0G70-035.01

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman
RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results

January 1993 monthly water level survey, ARCO

station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, GA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:
Monthly w level for th ve mention ite ar hed. Please

call if vou have any questions: {408) 453-2266,

S Jim Butera Gﬁ

Slagusnen
s UM 7
AACS ]
Laid o %
By Lo
No: 4004

o

Reviewed by:

164 CAIN

Flében Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

1538 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102. {408) 453-0719, Fax (408} 453-0452



DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

" FIELD REPORT

PROJECT # : 0G70-035.01  STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin,CA _ DATE:__ /= /% ~ 72
ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN : REICHE cPEﬁFﬁR’/ ADLER  pay: FrRIDAY
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order D Seal | Securo | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) (leet) (feat) {leat) {feat)
T mwa |OK | yes| o s3] Ok | Rt | F2F | NP | NA | S| —
> | mw-s |0 |VE3| ok |Z5| ok 84 | & | ND | AA | I34| —
2 [ mws | OF | Ves| ok 3259 0k #.6% | 264 | ND | NA [15.8| B SRred BS54 5
4 | mw-2 | Ok vEs]| O {225918n0 | .20 | 220 | ND NA | (4 | | Negos NE cooc Box
5 | mw-1 | OK V€S| O€ | 2959 | O 3,38 | €.5% N> WA | (1.6 |wree A Box, e
s | mws | OF |VES| oF |22 OE| Fulp]| Fep | ND | NA | 14, 7 N

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS
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Emcon February 2, 1993

ASSOC!ATES Project: 0G70-035.01

Censultants 1n Wastes O Y AR S
Management and
Ervironmenial Contral

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118 ~

Re: First quarter 1993 monitoring event at ARCO service station 6041,
located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

Dear Mr. Coffman:

The first quarter 1993 monitoring event for the ARCO site located at 7249
Village Parkway, Dublin, California, is scheduled for February 9, 1993.

A copy of the proposed ground-water sampling and analysis request
form is attached for your review.

Unless otherwise indicated, all samples wiil be analyzed by Cclumbia
Analytical Services in San Jose, California.

Please make any changes or corrections to the request in red ink. Sign
and date the request in the appropriate location in the upper right-hand
corner, and return the request to me by February 8,1993.

If you have any problems with the scheduling of this job, please contact
me at (408) 453-2266.

Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

Sampling Coordinator

Attachment: Proposed first quarter 1993 sampling and anaiysis request form
ce: Kyle Christie, ARCO Products Company

1938 Junction Avenue. San Jose. California 95131-27 02, (408) 453-0719. Fax (408) 453-0452



.. ... associates - Ground Water Sampiing and Analysis Request Form |

PROJECT NAME : ARCO STATION 6041
;249 Village Parkway, Oublin, CA
[y

DATE SUBMITTED: 99-Feb-93

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIDERATIONS :

Quarterly Monitoring - Second Month of the Quarter

Perform a water level survey prior to sampling (see ARCO SOP).
Well survey points are top of well casings.

Purge three (3) casing volumes.

Purging equipment must be the same from guarter to quarter.

You will have to bring one lined drum for purge water

transport

Bring 15/16 socket for weil access

MW-3 may dry and Is very slow to recharge.

Dry this well first and dedicate a teflon bailer

$0 as 1o not cross contaminate.

Sample each well with a Teflon bailer. Sample iDs should inciude the
depth at which the sample was collected [i.e.MW-1(10) means waell
MW-1 was sampled at a depth of 10 feet]. This should be done on both
the sample bottles and the chain-of-custody forms.

EMCON Project # : 0G70-035.01
Lead Consultant: RESNA
Authorized By:}g* A"!&""" /‘//‘)Z‘
Date: 0@/0@ /93
Lead Contact: Joel Coffma/n

GRS BN R ki
Phone Number: (408) 264-7723

Results Due By: 9-Mar-83

Site Contact:

Site Phone#:

Well Locks: Master Lock 3258

Well ID Casing Casing Floating Scheduled
orSource  Diameter Length Product Purging Analyses Requested J
{inches) {faet) (feet} Equipment
MW-4 40 14.5 NA PVC Bailer
TPH-Gasoline
MW-5 40 17.5 NA PVC Bailer |BTEX
MW-6 40 15.8 NA PVC Bailer
MW-2 4.0 14.1 ND PVC Bailer
MW-3 4.0 14.7 ND PVC Bailer
MW-1 4.0 17.5 ND PYC Bailer

Above wells in indicated order

FB-1 {Field Blank)

Laboratory Instructions:
Provide lowast datection limits possible.

ND = Nona Datected |P = Intermitent Product
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